IN RE: DEV. PLAN HEARING & PETITIONS FOR* BEFORE THE HEARING
SPECIAL EXCEPTION & ZONING VAR.

SE/S of Philadelphia Road, N *  OFFICER/ZONING COMMISSIONER
of Mohrs Lane(10105 Phila.Rd.}

Illis Property *  (OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

15th Election District .

6th Councilmanic District *  Case Nos. XV~-635 & 94-481-XA

Frederick C. Ellis, et ux,
Applicant/Developer/Petitioners *

* * * * * * * * * *® *

HEARING OFFICER'S OPINION & DEV. PLAN, SPECIAL EXCEPTION & VARTANCE ORDER

Thisimatter comes before the Zoning Commissicner/Hearing Officer on a
combined hearing ;Seeking approval of the development plan prepared by
Anthony J. Vitti, vVitti and Associates, Inc., Land Surveyors, and Peti-
tions for Speciai Exception and Zoning Variance, all for the proposed
development of the property known as 10105 Philadelphia Road in the White
Marsh section of: Baltimore Couaty. As to the development plan, approval
was soughﬁ pursuant to the development regulations contained in Section
26~206 éf the Baltimore County‘ Code. A red line development plan was
accepted‘into evidence as Developer/Petitioner's Exhibit No. 2 and depicts
the proposed development on the subject site.’ As to the Petition for
Special Excep£ion, approval is sought for a service garage in an M.L.-1.M.
zZone. As to the Petition for Zoning Variance, relief is requested from
Section 255.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) to allow

an 18 ft. side yafd setback, in lieu of the required 30 ft., for an exist-

ing one story concrete garage. Secondly, a zoning variance is sought from

§

Section 255.1 of the BCZR to allow a 15 ft. front yard setback, in lieu of

the required 30 ft., for an existing one story garage. Lastly, variance

relief is requested from Section 1B02.3.C.1 of the BCZR to allow a 15 ft.

rear yard setback, in lieu of the required 30 ft., for an existing 2-1/2
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story dwelling. The subject Special Exception and Variances are shown on
the aforementioned development plan.

Appearing at the required Hearing Officer's hearing were tﬁe property
owners, Frederick C. Ellis and Elizabeth Bnn Ellis, his wife. Also
present were two other members of the Ellis family, namely, Donald Ellis
and Josie Ellis. Anthony J. Vitti, the Land Surveyor who prepared the
plan was also present as was Douglas C. Lauenstein, Esquire whoirepresent—
ed the Developer/Petitioners. There were no communitysrepresenéatives or
Protestants present. Also present were several representatives of the
various Baltimore County agencies who evaluated the project. These includ-
ed Joseph Maranto, the,Project Manager, from the Office of Zoniné Adminis-
tration ana Resource Management (ZADM), Leslie Schreiber from the Depart-
ment of Public Works, and Larry Pilscn from the Departmént of Environmen-
tal Protection and Resource Management.

As to the history of the project, a Concept Plan was suébmi't'ted on
March 21, 1994. Thereafter a Community Input Meeting was heldz on April
20, 1994 at the White Marsh Library. The Development Plan Conference was
held on June 15, 1994. The Hearing Officer's hearing was schéduled and
held on July 5, 1924.

As shown on the development plan, the subject site is approximately
.436 acres in area and is zoned M.L. It is presently improved with a
2-1/2 story single family dwelling and a garage to the rear of ?he proper-
ty. The property is located adjacent to Philadelphia Road in ithe White
" Marsh section of Baltimore County. The subject lot is bordeged on both
sides by two small léts both of which are also developed residentially.

However, but' for these three small lots, the entire immediate vicinity is

owned by Genstar and is the home of a mining operation. These three lots



constitute a small residential cluster in the midst of a large tract which
is zoned M.L. and used for mining operations.

One of the lots immediately next door 1is developed with a rancher
style dwelling and 1is owned by the Ellis family. On the other side, the
property contains a 2-1/2 story dwelling unit and garage and is owned by
Edwin and Lisa Abney.

Frederick Ellis, the owner of the subject site, testifled and de-
scribed his plans for the property. He noted that he is the owner of fge
Atwater Cab Company and haér owned that business for approximately 11
years. Presently, the cab operations are c¢onducted off site. He de-
scribed the subject site and particularly noted the rock quarry operations
which surround the property both te the rear and across Philadelphia
Reoad. He proposes to relocate his cab operation to this property. The
exlsting garage to the rear will be expanded as shown on the development
plan. The expansion is to be constructed so as to provide space to con-
duct routine maintenance on the cabs. Mr. Ellis indicated that he present-
Ly owns 13 cabs and leases same to drivers for 12 hour shifts. = Therefore
the cabs would rarely be on the subject site other than for routine mainte-
nance and when pot in use. No body or fender work will be done on the
premises and there will be no heavy repairs or fuel storage. Rather, the
cabs will be dispatched from the subject site by way of telephone commini-
cation to an antenna which is located off site. Particularly in view of
the surrounding use by the Genstar Company, it is clear that the subject
use 1is appropriate for this locale, notwithstanding the residential use of
a portion of this:lot.

As to the development plan, the red line plan submitted complies with
all County concerns and comments. Mr. Pilson from the Department of Envi;
ronmental Protection and Resource Management {DEPRM) noted that a bond
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needed to be submifted in order for the water connection to be jmade and
Mr. Schreiber 1indicated that further study of the plan will be;conducted
during Phase 2 of the development process. However, there were no County
concerns or objections to approval of the plan at the development hear-
ing. Thus, the develeopment plan should be approved.

As to the Petition-for Special Exception, it should alsoc be granted.
Clearly, the proposed use complies with the standards in Secfion 502.1 of
the BCZR. The proposed use is in character with the surrounding locale.

As to the Petition for 2oning Variances, these wvariances are all
needed to legitimize existing conditions. Two of the variances relate to
the location of the exiéting garage unit énd the =zoning usé division
lines. The remaininé variance felates to the existing dwelling.. All of
these variances are justified pursuant to the requirements set forth in
Section 307 of the BCZR. Reloeafién of the buildings or reconfiquration
of tﬁe lot ié impractical. In my opinion, the Develoéer/Petitioner has
justified its burden to establish practical difficulty as required by the
regulations.

Pursuant to the development regulations éf Baltimore County, as con-
tained within Subtitle 26 of the Baltimore County Code, the advertising of
the property and the public hearing thereon, I will approve the develop-
ment plan, special exception and variances consistent with the comments
set forth above and shall so order.

THEREFORE# IT XS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltiﬁore Coun-

o
ty this /’f day of July 1994, that the development plan, special excep-
tion and variances submitted in the within case as Developer/Petitioner's
Exhibit No. 2, be and afe hereby approved' in accordance with the terms and

conditions as set forth herein.



Any appeal from this decision must be taken in accordance with Sec-
tion 26-209 of the Baltimore County Code and the applicable provisions of

law.

. e T - s —
%4?7//7 e i
" LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT

Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County
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with Petitions for Special Excepltion and Variance have been approved.
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Special Exception, approval is sought for a service garage in an M.L.-1.M.
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premises and there will be no heavy repairs or fuel storage. Rather, the

one. As to the Petition for Zoning Variance, relief is requested from

A

_ In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please
. g . . d from the subject site by way of telephone communi- L _ : be advised that any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days of the
i i Zoni ZR) to allow : cabs will be dispatche : ‘ | l
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R FiLIN

Pl

s

’

7/ LY

an

ST p—,

surrounding use by the Genstar Company, it is clear that the subject

ing cne story concrete garage. Secondly, a zoning variance is sought from : ' : the

i ~ X Very truly yours - .
i i i L twithstanding the residential use of e P \ Ry
use is appropriate for this locale, notwiths g b , :;;$2522¢;//y£‘-a.[ 7y
. ; rd ol
a portion of this lot. g ' _ IZJ:”’.‘"G"CE F. Schmidt
. . : %S :mmn ning Commissioner
As to the development plan, the red line plan submitted complies with b : _ att. .
SO : cc: Mr. Anthony J. Vitti, Vitti & Associates, Inc.
all County concerns and comment:s. Mr. Pilson from the Department ¢f Envi- SR cc:  Mr. Joseph Maranto, Project Manager
- » - cc: Various County Agencies

-

- .

Section 255.1 of the BCZR to allow a 15 ft. front yard setback, in lieu of

£
LY

the required 30 ft., for an existing one story garage. Lastly, variance

e
'
" 2

CRLER R&(

relief is requested from Section 1B02.3.C.1 of the BCZR to allow a 15 ft.

[
.,

R e it T
.

rear yard setback, in lieu of the required 30 [t., for an existing 2-1/2

ronmental Protection and Resource Management {(DEI'RM) noted that a bond

3-

,%K.‘r.
& . }’,ﬁ}) Dowtpe] an Feeyr tnd Pajun

oy @ @
Petition for Special Exception [ <73 Petition for Variance
A L{%l ?XF} : y to the Zoning' CDmlI}lqlSSiDIlel‘ of Baltimore County . B Engineering & Surveying

Vit & Associates, Inc.

1717 York Road, Sulta 102 - Lutherville, Maryland 21633

fﬂl‘ the proparty located at '# ‘C-‘)[OE? HHLAPC-:LF?HLA = ‘ (410} 252-5212
for the property located at #\olo= PHLADELCWIA  Romn e which is pr - Y N
which is presently 2oned  |{{_~{#A | : esently zoned 4] - M 77 SIVNY &/ ,(/,}
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Baltimore County Government
Office of Zoning Administration
and Developmenl Management

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204 (410) 887-3353

June 24, 1994

Mr. and Mrs. Frederick C. Ellis
5813 Lytle Road
White Marsh, Maryland 21162

RE: Case No. 94-481-XA, Item No. 465
Petitions for Special Exception and Variance
Petitioner: Frederick C. Ellis, et ux.

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Ellis:

The Zoning Plans Advisory Committee (ZAC) has reviewed the plans
submitted with the above-referenced petition, which was accepted for
filing on May 26, 1994 and scheduled for a hearing accordingly. Any
attached comments from a reviewing agency are not intended to indicate the
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to assure that all
parties, i.e., zoning commissioner, attorney and/or the petitioner, are
made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements
that may have a bearing on this case.

Any comments submitted thus far from the members of ZAC that offer or
request information on your petition are attached. Only those comments
that are informative will be forwarded to you; those that are not
informative will be placed in the hearing file. :

The following comments are related only to the filing of future
zoning petitions and are aimed at expediting the petition filing process
with this office.

The director of Zoning Administration and Development Management
has instituted a system whereby seasoned zoning attorneys who
feel that they are capable of filing petitions that comply with
all aspects of the =zoning regqulations and petitions filing
requirements can file their petitions with this office without
the necessity of a preliminary review by zoning personnel.

Haltimore County Govertimaen! # qg{

Ollice of Z7oning Administration
and Development Management

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MDY 21204 (410) RR7-3353
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CONING HEARING ADVERTISING AND POSTING REQUIREMENTS & PROCEDURES

RBaltimore County Zoning Regqulalions require that notice be given to

the general public/neighboring property owners relative to property
which is the subject ol an upcoming zoning hearing. For ihose pelitions
which require a public hearing, this notice is accompl ished by posting
a sign on the properly and placement of a notice in at least one
newspaper of general circulation in the County.

This office will ensure that the legal requirements for posting and
advertising are matisfied. However, the petitioner is responsible for
the costs associated with these requirements.

PAYMENT WILL BE MADE AS FOLLOWS:

1) Posting fees will be accessed and paid to this office at the
time of filing.

2) Billing for legal advertising, due upon receipt, will come

from and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.
NON-PAYMENT OF ADVERTISING FEES WILL STAY ISSUANCE OF ZONING ORDER.
For newspaper advertising:

ARNOLD JABLON, @M\)
A—
Item No.: '-/ C 5

petitioner: Frederick _C- €3
Location: [OIOF. Ph:/l..(lirfp/lm, M
PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

we:  FredeneK € €lhs

ADDRESS : 5-5'13J_¥1-'[c« L

usnte YVarsh mye QUEX
* pone nuMseR: 68 2 2 o

'MUST BE SUPPLIED

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: June 13, 1994
Zoning Administration and Development Management

FROH: Robert W. Bowling, P.E., Chief puy t fW®
Developers Engineering Section r

RE: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
for June 13, 1994
Item No. 465

The Developers Engineering Section has reviewed

the subject zoning item. Please see our i
dated March 18, 1994 for this site. previous comments.

RWB: 8w

®

TO:  PITTUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
July 9, 19 Issue - Jdeffersonian

Mease fowatd billing to:

Froderick €0 Ellis

SBEY Lytle Romt

White Marsh, Maryland /21602
687 2100

NOTICE OF HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Rallimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore
County, will hold a pubdic heating on the roperty identified herein in
Roce 106 of the County vffice Building, 111 W. Chesapeake Avenue in Trwson, Maryland 21204
ot
Reem 118, 01 Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204 as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 34-481-XA (ltem 465)
10105 Philadelphia Road

F/S Philadelphia Road, 1300 feet N of /1 Nottingwood Road

15th Election District - 6th Councilmanic

Petitinner(s): Frederick C. Ellis and Flizabeth Ann Ellis

HEARING: TUESDAY, JULY S, 1994 at 2:00 p.m. in Em. 118 01d Courthouse

Special Exception for a service garage. Variance to allow an 18-foot side yard setback in lieu of

the required 30 feet for existing 1 story concrete garage; to allow a 15-foot front yard setback in lieu

of the required 30 feet for the existing 1 story concrete garage; and to allow a 15-foot rear yard
setback in licu of the required 30 feel for existing 2-1/2 story dwelling.

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
ZUNING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL 887-3353,
{(2) FOR TNFORMATION CONCERING THE F1LE AND/OR HFARING, PLEASE CALL 887-1391.

7(/""‘/’/,55' 2 y
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND <

INTER-QOFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director
Zoning Administration &
Development Management

FROM: Pat Keller, Director
Office of Planning and Zoning

DATE: June 14, 1994
SUBJECT: 10105 Philadelphia Road
INFCRMATION:

Item Number: 465

Petitioner: Frederick C. Ellis

Property Size:

Zoning:

Requested Action:

Hearing Date: /

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

The most appropriate means to review the a i ! i
pplicant's request is th -
opment review process. o rough the devel
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The Zening Comissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning At and Requlations of Baitimore
# v ONS i -+
County, will bold a publie hearing on the property identified herein in
Rovmm 106 of the County Office Ruilding, 111 W. “hesapeake Avenue in Towson Maryiand 21.%4
nr

Room 118, 01d Courthonse, 400 Washington Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204 as follows:

DEVELOPMENT PLAN HEARING

Project Name: Ellis Property

Project Number: XV-635

location: E/S Philadelphia Road, 1300' N of ¢/1 Nottingwood Road
Acres: 0.464/-

Proposal: Single family dwelling to remain; 2 story, 2 bay service garage; and office building.
*t*iilhm.iﬁfk

CASE NUMBER: %4-481-XA (Item 46%)

10105 Philadelphia Road

F/S Philadelphia Road, 1300 feet N of ¢/ Kottingwond Road
15th Election District - 6th Councilmanic
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HEARTNG: TUESDAY, JULY 5, 1994 at 2:00 p.m. in Rm. 118 01d Courthouse

Special Exception for a service garage. Variance to allow an 18-foot side vard setback in lien of

the required 30 feet for existing | story concrete garage; to allow a 15-foot front yard setback in lieu
of the required 30 feet for the existing 1 story concrete garage; and to allow a 15-foot rear yard
setback in lieu of the required 30 feet for existing 2-1/2 story dwelling.

Arnold Jablon
Director

Frederick C. Ellis
Vitti & Associates, Inc.

1 (1) 20KING SIGN & POST MUST BE RETURNED TO RM. 104, 111 W. CHESAPEAKE AVENUE ON THE HEARING DATE.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL 887-3353.
{3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERTNG THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THIS OFFICE AT 887-3391.
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

June 22, 1994

Mr.'Arnold Jablon, Director
Zoning Administration and
Development Management

FROM: J. Lawrence Pils;é}f?o
Development Coord¥nator, DEPRM

SUBJECT: Zoning Item #465 - El1lis Propert
10105 Philadelphia Road perty

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of June 6, 1994

The Department of Environmenta) Protecti
_ ion and Resource Man
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item-agement offers

Development Plan Comments of June 15, 1994 still apply.
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o Baitimore County Government ‘
Fire Department

700 East Joppa Road Suite 901 .
Towsan, M3 212806-5500 (4100 887-4500

DATE: O&/0&7F40

\Y Maryland Department of Transportation
-]\ State Highway Administration

Ms. Charlotte Minton
Zoning Administration and
Development Management
County Office Building

0. James Lighthizer
Sacretary

Hal Kassoff

Administrator

Baltimore County
MD 7

Ellis Property
Special Exception

frnnlod Jablon

Divechtor

Foriva dministrstion and
Doveloomant Management

Baltimovre Gounty Dfloce o lding
Towzoi, M 21804
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VITTI & ASSOCIATES, INC.

1717 YORK ROAD SUITE 102 LUTHERVILLE, MD. 21093
(#10) 252-5212 FAX (410) 252~-5155

TO: Z A = DATE ¢ MM 2l {7?4—’

RE:

EIAAS PlopetT

JOB NUMBER:

ATTN.: M- MITedd deuman

NO. DESCRIPTION

Room 109 and Variance Request

111 W. Chesapeake Avenue Item #4465 (MJK)
Towson, Maryland 21204 Milepoint 6.02

Dear Ms. Minton:

This office has reviewed the plan for the referenced iten
and offer the following:

In a previous review of both the concept plan and
development plan for the referenced develooment, we indicated the
following entrance improvements would be required as a condition
of plan approval:

1. Widen the existing entrance to 25’.

2. Curb and gutter along the property frontage will not be
required at this time.

The State Highway Administration (SHA)} has agreed to
allow the construction of two (2) entrances, one in-
only =nd one out-only. These entrances will be
constructed by Baltimore County as part of their
upcoming MD 7/Campbell Blvd. intersection improvement
project.

Dedication of 10’ across the property frontage with an
ultimate 100’ right-ol-way.

Therefore, we have no objection to approval of the special
exception for a service garage and variance to allow an 18 foot
side yard segback in lieu of the required 30 feet for an existing
1 story concrete garage; to allow a 15 foot front yard setback in
lieu of the regquired 30 feet for the existing 1 story concrete
garage and to allow a 15 foot rear yard setback in lieu of the
required 30 feet for an existing 2 1/2 story dwelling, subject to
the aforementioned conditions.

My telephone numberis _ _ 410=-333=1350 (Fax# 332-1041)

Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech
1-8CG0-735-2258 Statewide Toll Free

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 717 » Baltimore, MD 21203-0717
Streat Address: 707 North Caivert Street + Baltimore, Maryland 21202

PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY PETITIONER(S} SIGN~IN SHEET

NAME ADDRESS
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Ms. Charlotte Minton
Pagsz two
June 16, 1994

If the referenced development gains final approval through
Baltimore County’s Development Review Process, and the developer
proceeds with the required entrance improvements prior to the
start of Baltimore County’s MD 7/Campbell Blvd. intersection
project, entrance construction shall be subject to the terms and
conditions of an access permit issued by this office with the
following submittals reguired.

Entrance construction shall be subject to the terms and
conditions ¢f an access permit issued by this office, with the
following submittals required:

Eight (8) copies of the site plan showing the SHA
reguirements.

Completed application.

Performance bond, letter of credit, or certified check
(include Federal 1D number or social security number on
certified checks only) in the amount of 150% cf the
actual entrance construction cost (to include the cost
of relocating any affected utilities) and in an even
thousand dollar increment. These must be made payable
to the State of Maryland. (Please note that it takes
6-8 weeks for a certified check to he returned after
project completiun and SHA final inspection)

An engineering fee check in the amount of $50.00 for
each point of access, made payable to the State of
Maryland.

A letter of authorization from the appropriate agency
relative to the relocation of any utilities which may
be necessitated by this construction., Or, a letter
from the developer acknowledging and agreeing to the
financial responsibility for relocating any affected
utilities, provided the cost for the utility relocatio:n
is included in the surety submitted for the permit.

Ms. Charlotte Minton
bPage three
June 16, 1994

Upon receipt of the above items, this office will process

tpe pe;mip=_ Please note that an incomplete application package
Wlll significantly delay b~th building permit and access permit
1ssuance. Should you have any questions, or require additional
informatien, please contact Bob Small of this office at (410}
333-1350. Thank you for your cooperation.

Very truly yours,

@MY\KW

David Ramsey, Aq¢ting Chief
Englneering Access Permits
Division
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